# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tangent Technology Team, LLC	08/07/2011

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEADWESTVACO CALMAR, INC.
Street Address:	11901 Grandview Road
City:	Grandview
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64030

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29373510

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)763-7155

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docketadministrator@mwv.com

Correspondent Name: MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 501 South 5th Street
Address Line 2: IP Legal Department

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-0501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22119-USDES

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer Gray

Total Attachments: 3

source=22119-USDES-ASG-08071#page1.tif source=22119-USDES-ASG-08071#page2.tif source=22119-USDES-ASG-08071#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026782 FRAME: 0660

OF \$40.00 293/3510

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Tangent Technology Team, LLC, a corporation of the State of Missouri, U.S.A., having its principle office and place of business at 42 Wind Castle Place, St. Charles, Missouri 63304 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner by assignment of certain patent applications which are identified and listed in Exhibit A hereto (collectively "Intellectual Property") and the inventions therein disclosed.

AND WHEREAS, MeadWestvaco Calmar, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its place of business at 11901 Grandview Rd., Grandview, Missouri 64030, U.S.A., (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property and the inventions therein disclosed and in and to any letters patent that may be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, with good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Intellectual Property and inventions therein, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Intellectual Property and any application claiming priority therefrom, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended. And for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said Intellectual Property and inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuationin-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

> PATENT REEL: 026782 FRAME: 0661

Furthermore, Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

# MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION

All practitioners at Customer Number 66061

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an authorized representative of Assignor, having the authority to bind the Assignor and assign the Intellectual Property, hereunto sets his hand this \_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2011.

Tangent Technology Team, LLC

Donald D. Foster

Title: OWNER/ PRESIDENT

# **WITNESS**

On this 7 day of Lugard, 2011, before me personally appeared Donald D. Foster of Tangent Technology Team, LLC, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment on behalf of Tangent Technology Team, LLC as their free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Signature of Witness

Marjan Foster

Type or Print Name

# EXHIBIT A – Intellectual Property

U.S. Application Serial Number	Title
12/941,725	LOW COST TRIGGER SPRAYER
13/097,470	LOW COST TRIGGER SPRAYER
13/105,224	LOW COST TRIGGER SPRAYER
29/373,510	SPECIFICATIONS OF AN ERGONOMIC DESIGN
	FOR A TRIGGER SPRAYER
61/471,308	SPECIFICATION SHEET FOR INVENTION OF A
	PRE-COMPRESSION VALVE SYSTEM IN AN ALL
	PLASTIC DISPENSER WITH A LOCKING PRE-
	LOAD, UTILIZING A GASKET RETENTION
	DESIGN AND A TAB PRE-LOADED SPRING

PATENT REEL: 026782 FRAME: 0663

**RECORDED: 08/22/2011**